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United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Document Control Desk
Washington, DC 20555

Gentlemen:

NRC REQUEST FOR INFORMATION REGARDING LICENSED
OPERATOR APPLICATION MATERIALS

HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION

DOCKET NO. 50-354

In response to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's Letter dated
June 15, 1994, Public Service Electric and Gas Co. (PSE&G) hereby
provides the investigation results regarding allegations that the
individual provided falee information on an application for a
Senior Reactor Operator license. Since the individual did not
have a bachelor's degree, and had not met the experience
requirement to have held a Reactor Operator's license and been
involved in the performance cf licensed activities for at least
one year, the individual was not qualified for a Senior Reactor
Operator (SRO) position. The individual had also not met the
Technical Specification requirements to serve in the dual role
capacity as Nuclear Shift Supervisor (NSS)/Shift Technical
Advisor (STA) since the individual had not obtained either a
Professional Engineer's License or a bachelor's degree.

The attached documentation contains personnel information, the
disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy of the individual investigated.
Information that would allow identification of the individual has
been redacted. This information has been held in confidence by
PSE&G and its distribution has been controlled and limited.
Therefore, in accordance with 10CFR2.790(a)(6), PSE&G requests
that the material identified by brackets in Attachment 1 be
withheld from public disclosure. A redacted copy of the
investigation results is enclosed as Attachment 2 for release to
the Public Document Room.

ATTACHMENT CONTAINSINFORMATION EXEMPT FROM
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO 10CFR2.790
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In addition, certain correspondence related to the individuals
medical condition which was part of the investigative report but
unrelated to the findings are being withheld in their entirety.
This material will be made available for your review upon
request.

If there are any questions regarding the information provided in
the attacnments, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Attachments (2)

e Mr. T. T. Martin, Administrator - Region I
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
475 Allenaale Road
King of Frussia, PA 9406

Mr. J. C. Stone, Licens 'ng Project Manager - Hope Creek
U. 8. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

One White Flint North

11555 Rockville Pike

Rockville, MD 20852

Mr. C. Marschall (S09)
USNRC Senior Resident Inspector

Mr. K. Tosch, Manager, IV

NJ Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Environmental Quality

Bureau of Nuclear Engineering

CN 415

Trenton, NJ 08625

ATTACHMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION EXEMPT FROM
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO 10CFR2.790
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SENIOR ST *I'F ENGINEER
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS-NUCLEAR SUPPORT & SERVICES
HIRE DATE - JULY 16, 1982

Background
C ] eployed on July 16,
1982 as a Shift Technical Advisor (STA) [ submitted his Application for

Employment on May 18, 1982 and a resume, both indicated currently attending and the
ameaaﬁqnofmdvinsabwhdmofSciauDeweeinMwhuﬂchmimuinsﬁom
[ by June 1982 (Appendic ™ Between 1982 and 1985, [ J

attended various training courses and spent time i 1 other Nuclear Facilities enabling him to
obtain the necessary requirements to become a Senior Reactor Operator at the Hope
Creek Generating Station for its Start-up program in late 1985 During 1985.[

] gat for and passed his Senior Reactor Operator exam and became a Nuclear Shift
Supuvilor(AppmdioeF)[ ]wuphcedonnwo(Z)ywrowioml
assignment to the Emergency Department in January 1991

During January 1991 through September 1991]_ Jwas absent from work due to
iliness. When|  Jreturned in September, the Medical Review Officer (MRO)
determined, that{ A 7] @ not meet the requirements for medical qualifications as

described by ANSU/ANS 3.4 1983 (Medical Certification and Monitoring of Personnel
Requiring Operator Licenses for Nuclear Power Plants). With this recommendstion
b memdﬁmh’sSkOduﬁumdujobmrdlbmnm[ A 1

behalf WMMWWWMMMMM
eventually secured & permanent position in that department in ate 1992. (Appendice G)



The Most Recent Events

[ | unescorted site access was terminated on January 31, 1992 due to the
expiration of required training  On November 8, 1993, [ ] applied for site
access by, in part, completing a Personnel Access Questionnaire [ Jwas

granted temporary access (180 days) on November 9, 1993, During the 180 days a
routine background check is required  This background check resulted in several
discrepancies surrounding his driver's licence { 7] stated during an interview
with sit~ a~cess on November 9, 1993 that his driver's license was suspended for a three
(3) month period in 1986. The background check revealed that [ Jlicense is
currently suspended and has been since April 1988 (Appendice L) Other areas of
discrepancies between the background check and [ ] interview with the
Company’s psychologist include his financial position and his education. As a result of
these discrepancies s unescorted access was suspended at 1130 am on March 17, 1994
A further review of this matter reveals | Jindicated on his Personnel Access
Questionnaire that he had attended| Jbut did not graduate. During his
interview with the Company’s psychologist he stated that he did have a degree A search
of [ personnel file and application indicated he had graduated from{ " Jin
June 1982 as noted on both his employment application, resume and during an interview
with the hiring manager (Appendice D)[ wranscript reveals he had
completed 135 credits and was dropped for poor scholarship in December 17, 1981. A
further investigation determined that 192 credits would have been required to graduate
with a degree in BSME

A fact finding was held on March 18, 1994 with [ ] at which time he admitted
that he did not currently possess a drivers license nor had he ever obtained & degree.
When asked 1o explain the discrepancy between his Application for Employment and his
transcript, he ssid he had planned to graduate by June of 1982 However, when asked



how he planned to obtain the additional 57 credits required to graduate he indicated some
082 He also admutted

Lo

credits were missing and that he was enrolled and attending n

that he had never come forward to notify anyone in the Company that he had never

obtained hus degres

. g : r '
finding, & further review of the record reveals that | -]\':)mpk'u‘d

hat

Since the fact
NRC form 398 on July 31, 1985 stating he had a BSME  (Appendice E) This form was

{ . - - -
submitted to the NRC, a violation of 10CFRS50 9 (Appendice E) Jrole as an

STA required that he have an Engineering Degree or a Professional Engineer’s license
r 1 . ,
Since | 1‘{‘»1 not have a degree the Company is in violation of its Technical
6" These Technical Specifications allow

Specifications, sectior

the Company 10 perate these facihties. During 198¢
N pal \ } ¥

YOLALT
be a Shift 1

echnical

several documents exist
remained in violation of the Technica

Advisor. (Appendice Lr)

Specification from 1+'85 through 199

As a result of the rwo violations ( | ucal Specifications and 10CFRS50.9) the Company
"self-reported” these findings to the NK  Monday, Marc.. 21, 1994 That same day an
headed by the General Manager-QA/Nuclear Safety Review was

internal investigation

initiated

| jw Friday, March 25, 1954 Dunng the

. - r

A second fact finding was held with |
- _ » ,

discussion { \Verified the information provided and his signature on NRC forn

s OnN

on a suspended license

- 1
IO8 r |Riso admitted to driving Company vehicles

of this ":)('(".h.;(_ J?am placed on an

)

(Appendice |
f hie pmind
O1 Tus €y

Adminustrative suspension |




Summary and Recommendation

f_ Jemployment and qualifications as an STA were based solely upon the
Company's belief that he had s degree || Jrontinued by deceiving the Company
regarding his suspended license and knowingly obtained and driving Company vehicles on
2 suspended license. His continual falsification of his education from 1985 through 1991
in holding a position that required a degree placed the Company in violation of it's
Technical Specifications [ Yontinued to falsify information specifically, NRC
form 398 in 1985 For those reasons, it is recommended thatf_ Jemployment
with Pubiic Service Electric and Gas Company be terminated
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]

Benior Staff Engineer
Hired: July 16, 1982

CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS

Thursday, March 17, 1994

Notification about some discrepancies during a background
check. Notification from R. Fisher (Site Access) to S.
Phillips (Client Consultant), C. Connor (GM-NS&S) and T.
DiGuiseppi (Nuclear Emergency Prep Manager, the employees
manager)

R. Fisher had previously spoke with o Jabout his
driving record. The discrepancies included prior moving
viclations, when the driver’s license was suspended, and a
possibie altered driver’s license. Previous discussions
between Site Access and the Psychologist indicated a concern

over his trustworthiness. (i.e “told site Access
he did not have a degree an’ the transcript substantiated
this information, however| ¥ Jtold a Psychologist

that he did have a degree

Access was suspended at 11:30 am

A search of[’ ] personnel file was conducted. His
employment application indicated a BSME 6/82. The
application was completed 5/82. [ 7 resume

indicated a BSME from{

Friday, March 18, 1994

Notification to the GM-NS&S about the discrepancies (driving
record and degree information)

Discussion with Bill O‘Malley about the potential impact on
the station. He obtained information about[

ualifications. Specifically, the Company’s beliief that[
21' had a degree and his qualification to be an STA was
based on this belief.

Discussion with Greg Mecchi about retrieving NRC form 398
the application to sit for the SRO exam. This information
determined that|[ Jhad falsified this document that

was sent to the NRC (1985)
Joe Hagan and Stan LaBruna were updated by C. Connor

1t was decided that this employee posed no threat to the
Company and could continue to work in his present capacity,
therefore he was not suspended. The belief was that we
wanted this employee available for fact finders and the
termination, if any.



A fact fxndzng was done w1th[ ¥ ]at 11:30 am. [ ]
had difficulty explaining the discrepancies.

Monday, March 21, 1994

c. Connor and R. Hovey "self reported" this information to

the NRC  fomy b o teeegeh (ocowant ¢4 1n Lotscdin
relubgey b @ Sigwed MRC 3K (om M

Lo od He ATC.



etter to PSE&G (Tom Brown) indicates he has taken

W Se

Application for employment and resume indicates BSME 6/82

Interview guide "BSME" (GC(

Offer made for a Shuft Technical Adviser, based on degres

Application t«

1 interview - savs he has a degree

am Access suspended - muitipie discrepancies

Notification to GM-NS&S of findings

Interview with employee

Notification letter to employee that states no driving Company or personal
vehucies

First ’Yd‘. “"
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O PSEG

public Service Electric and Gas Company P O Box 236 Hancocks Bnage, New Jersey 08038
Nuclear Department

April 6, 1994

shea

Dear [ ]

On Noveniber 8, 1993, as a requirement to regain Uuescorted Access on the Island, you
completed a Personnel Access Questionnaire  The questionnaire and a resultant
background check showed inconsistencies with information you previsously supplied 1o
the Company Specifically, your employment application indicated that you were to
receive & BS Degree from{ Iby June 1982 Subsequently, you indicated on an NRC
398 form that you had obtained such degree Your previous representations to the
Company and to the NRC regarding your degree status were false Not only did you not
receive a degree by the date you first promised - and never informing the Company of
same - but later in 1985 you supplied information on the NRC398 form you still had not
;eoqived a degree  On the contrary, you knew all along that you were dropped from

£ Jin December 1981 - at that time lacking more than a year's worth of
credits for degree completion

In addition, your driver's license has been suspended since 1988 From that time, to the

ywhlvedﬁvaompmyvehidawithmﬂnﬁwuewbjecﬁngtheCmnpmyto
serious liability and violating state law, as well as Company rules You have also driven
mwaor.Companyproputyduﬁngﬂntimeywliwuewnaupmded.
Agﬁmyouknewthnyouneedednhwuetofulﬁﬂﬁnrequimwmofyomjobmdﬂm
ywmu‘ignedtoh\fomdnCmnpwumnuywlonywlim. As a result,
fact findings \‘ere held with you on March 18 and 25, 1994 to address the Company's
concerns. You admitted that you did not come forward at any time during your
anphylnuntomdfytheConmyyouhadnotobuinedadegrecord\nyoulonyom
driver's license

You were hired 10 fill a position that under the Company's Technical Specifications
required an Engineering Degree or a Professional Engineer’s License It has been
determined that you falsified documents, placing the Company in violation of Techmcal
Specifications, section 6 "Administrative Controls” and 10CFR 50 9 by providing such
false information when submitting form 398 to the NRC




Page 2

Also, you were hired in a position which requires you to drive and possess a valid driver's
license It has been determined that while employed you obtained and drove Company
vehicles while your license was suspended, in violation of the law and Company policy.
Because of your initial fabrications and your continual falsification as aforementioned, you
placed the Company in violation of its Technical Specifications for the period of 1985
through 1951 and your failure to disclose your driver's license status subjected the
Company to needless risk and undue liability Therefore, your employment with Public
Service Electric and Gas 1s terminated effective the first day of your suspension,

March 25 1794

Sincerely,

%Umﬁ%%

Thomas DiGuiseppi
Nuclear Emergency Preparedness
Manager
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% pS G AI’PI.IGATION FOR EHPI.OYIEIIT

THE msmnsons ‘ ' TR T M TR % . 0 ¥ -
(Feauar CSPORTUNITY EMPLOYER | Ll ‘.;..ef.‘..‘,. sy e A |

PLEASE PRINT AND ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS ON BOTH SIDES OF THIS APELICATION.

'EII o ALTERN , € | ARE YOUAUS. CITIZEN OR AN ALIEN WHO CAN LEGALLY Dwo
> [ T4 ACCEFT PERMAMENT BMPLOYMENT IN THE USD, 4 2. - &Tves
EWCATIOI NAME ANT LOCATION OF SCHOOL COURSE wTaoTwmlao ] VR cﬁ‘!o
0o - ] / d - 3
Jlege - Freo 9 {7221 & |7¢ /2
VOCATIONAL OR TRADE 8CHOOL 7 -
) /&'C‘g‘n/m/ Ew 9 7% |6 |BL | &S
"BTHER et e o :
UE WILTTARY SEAVICE (IF ANY) PROFEESIOMAL LICENZES AND AFFILIATIONS
\ R AsmE. o ASHLERE -
TETAL TRAINING OR BKILLS
L Y PING EXT. WP O STEND. EST WPN D oTHER ..
LOCATION DESIRED: WORK DESIRED: OFFICE USE LY
0 mEwARK 01) ) MIDOLESEX COUNTY 108) O cLERICAL EEOC
) PASSAIC COUNTY Ki2) O BURLINGTONCAMOEN COUNTIES (07) 0 MANUAL TRADES o
[ BERGENMUDSON COUNTIES 1031 [ MEACER COUNTY (08) 0 TECHNICAL
[ ESSEX/UNION COUWTIES 104) W SALEM COUNTY (08) » movemom%r R/
[) BOMERSET COUNTY 108) 0 ALL LOCATIONS (10) AT DATE:
YOU MAVE A FEAR OF HEIGHTS? &8RO
ARE YOU WILLING TO WORK OVERTIME AS REQUIRED? [ NO ISYES ?&,eguT::m aLL ,og‘, . ¥ O YES
ARE YOU WILLING TO WORK DAY, EVENING OR NIGHT SHIFTS, AND SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS? _g.:,‘gs
DO YOU HAVE ANY PHYSICAL CONDITION WHICH
COULD AFFECT THE KIND OF WORK YOU DO? AINO O YES — EXPLAIN
DO YOU HAVE A VALID DRIVER'S LICENSE?
REQUIRED F O SOME POSITIONS DN HYES
HAS YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE BEEN SUSPENDED OR ANO [0 YES — EXPLAIN IN oruu. AS TO GATE, PLACE,
REVOKED 1N THE LAST TWO YEARS? VIOLATION AND DISPOSIT KON ON NEXT LINE

HAVE YOU EVER BEEN CONVICTED OF ANY VIOLATION OF LAW OTHER THAN
MINOR TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS SINCE YOUR 18TH BIRTHDAY? BNO [ YES-EXPLAIN FULLY
TANAFFIRMATIVE ANSWER 15 NOT AN AUTOMATIC BAR TO EMPLOYMENT)

i 1

.
WY SR by



A

JRING THE LAST TWELVE MONTHS, HOW MANY DAYS HAVE 7o . BEEN ABSENT FHOM WORK OR SCHOOQL?
© WOT INCLUDE VACATIONS OR PERIOOS OF UNEMPLOYMENT) il e
[RATURE OF ABRENCER

3 colds, %.3 |
TYOU EVER BEEN INTERVIEWED FOR A POSITION AT PSESG BEFORE? DNO B YES-WHEN: //Ba (‘

W AREIRMATIVE ANSWE™ I8 NOT AN AUTOMATIC BAR TO EMPLOYMENT ) WHERE: f/Cauma~k A1)
#ﬂl EMPLOYMENT  LIST PRESENT OR MOST RECENT JOB FIRST

e

' a8 dafined in the Fair Credit Reporting Act con e v

_—
in proomsing this spplication PEERG may obtain sn “irwestigative conaumer raport’
report, if onae it made, s svailable 10 yOu upon written

n Title V1 of Public Law 96508 Further informetion on the nature and scope of such &

scuetl
AUTHORIZATION:

\FFIRMATION: suthorize investigeiion of #ll statements contswmed in this application
H | am considersd for smploymaent and hereby athorize prévious em-

o the best of my knowledge, sl indormastion on this spplics

jon & trus and ocorrect | understand any feise stetements, p«ovm.crmumwovumtommcomm

ormation regarding My smployment or

epresertstions, or feilure 1w disciose pertinent informstion reler 10 give sy and o int
ney be conmcdwed wifficient cass for demussl from the

scholmtc standing togethar with any other intermastion, personal o
Otherws, That May o mav NOE Be QD.ENe records. _J

EFERRED TO. rs; AT ’
€ LOCATION  DATE POBTION  AEASOW ' DECLINED —STARTING EMPLOVEE DicA
WEORMATION
Wl AT
S e o ¢ g S
* rmw
OMMENTS

JOMPANY LOCATION AT WHICH
APELICANT ORIGINALLY APPLIED




| PERSONAL: [

" EDUCAT ION: [
| AWARDS ¢ [

EXPERIENCE:

Decesber 1978

to
June 1860

ODecesber 1978

to
Jure 1978

Maroh 1878

Jure 1878

Ssptesber 1977

to
Jerwuney 1978

:} HOME ¢ [ ]

J BOMN: [ ]
J

Bachelor of Science in Mechenicel Engineering, June 1882

]

J

Tochnicel Aseistent et|
wnd ot[

] Test Engin-
eering, plent support, instrumentation mein-
tenance, celculetion end logging of verlous
plent date, predicvc river flow, plot sctuel
flow om Hydrogrephic Chert, sasist in prepara-
tion of stetion production report and loss of
eneargy report during spill,

L ]

Technical Assistant .t[
] Test Engin-

eering, monitoring of Asdweaste snd Condensetes
Fllter Demirneralizer Syetems, plant support,
surveillance end routine testing, photography,
celoulation end logging of plent dete, updeting
piping snd irnstrument disgrems, resporwible
for prepsring Monthly Production Report sent
to the Nuclemr Reguletory Commission,

L J
Co-op in Mublic wWorke Engineering. Assist
in plene for renovation of exieting(
fecliities including project design end
drafting of plping and electricel drewings.

[ by » ’,..";:J ; .J

Plant Maslntensnce Group for sir compressor
merwfacturer, Assisted staff in trowle-
shooting end in effecting minor electricel
repuirs. Communiceted with vendors snd
customers while working in perts divisicn.



-~

BACKGROUND: |

CLLLEGIATE
ACTIVITIES:

INTERESTS

PROFESSIONAL
NEMBERSHIPS ¢

REFERENCES :

A

Y}, Perticipeted in Migh
School sports, Student Government, Netional Honor
Socliety, Corncert Bend, Stege Band mnd Chorasl Groupe.
Worked as an Assistent Prg et a golf resort,

Mamber of Teu Keppe Epeilon Freternity)] heve held
offices of House Meneger, Social Director snd Rush

Cheairmen, Competed on the Aifle Team snd wes Tesm
Captein in 1979 end in 1980, Served ss Assistent
Editor on the| JTechnical Jouwrnal Steff.
Perticipated iN Fresheen Orientstion on the
Orientetlion Committes esnd as an Advisor,

Aleo participested in snd helped orgenizes outings
for the Seiling Club and the Bki Club.

Enjoy sl] sporte, especislly seiling, skiing,
cenosing, rumning end recguetbell. Also enjoy
camping, photogresphy, motorcycles, horticulture
and music,

Americen Society of Mechenical Engineers and the
Amer-ican Socliety of Hesting, RAefrigerstion snd
Alr«Conditioning Engineers

¥ill be Ffurnished upon reguest,



Mr. Tom Brown

Public Service Electric and Gas
Baployment and Flacement

F.0. Box E

Bancocks Bridge, NJ 08038

Lear Mr. Brown,

a8 ] indicated during our phone conversation today,
] would like to inguire About employment with PSESC at
Salem cr Hope Creek.

My interest in Electrical Production began during <oog
Aspignments in Nuclear, Pump Storage, &nc Hydroelectric
Generation., Baving worked with plant support groups, i
obtained prectical experience in many areas., A few of
these include; system trend analyeie; preventive main-
tenance procedures; post-malntienance checks; writing
and performing Surveillance Tests and Routine Teste;
data calcul&ations for various systems; &anc mechanical
and electrical trouble~shooting.

at the Nuclear Flant I was also responsible for th
041 Usage Report and the Monthly Production Report eent
to the N.R.C. 1 have worked cduring both generation anc
extensive outage periode and am familliar with Healih
Fhysice prectices,

My course work while at[ Jhas focused upon Power
Generation with such topice as Power Flant Design, He&t
Transfer, Thhprsodynamic Analyels, and hesting, Ventilation
and air Conditioning. I have also taken gracduate courees
in Nuclear Engineering 1 & II, Nuclear Reactor Safely
Systems &nd the Building as an Energy Syeteum,

My qualificatione are further outlined in the . enclosed
resume which you requested, I look forward to further
diecussing with you opportunities at FSEAG., 1 can be
reached at_the above address or by telephone stff )

JThank you very much for your receng assistance,

Sing ¢l )
_ Sipgerely yours,
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O PSEG

Pubiic Service £ iectric an3d Gas Company P.O Bex € hancocks Brioge, New Jersey 08038

Salem Genersting Station

. ‘. "L

pear [ ]

We are pleased to offer you the position of Shift Technical Advisor
in the Nuclear Department.

Your starting salary will beQA Jper year. 1If you accept
employment with our Company, you will be assigned as indicated in
your discussion withMr. S, LaBruna o©On the day of your interview.

May 25,1982

Your employment is contingent upon . satisfactory reference in-
vestigation and successful completion of the Company's customary
medical examination. If you.accept our offer, please fill out

the enclosed Medical and Physical Record Form and bring it with
you on the day of your physical examination. Do not £ill in the
"Physical Examination® section on the oppsite side of the medical

form.

1 would appreciate a reply from you as soon as possible, but not
later than June 7,1982 . Should you decide to accept our
offer, a mutually convenient starting date and a date for your
physical examination will be subsequently arranged.

1 am quite sure if you sccept, you will be very satisfied with -
your decision to come with Public Service Electric and Gas
Company. We feel that the opportunities available within our
Company will enable you to fully demonstrate your abilities and

maximize your potential.

We look forward to hearing from you. Please do not hesitate to
call (609) 935-8580, if you have any guestions regarding this

offer. (609) 935-8150. .

Sincerely yours,

Thomas A. Brown
Personnel Coordinator
Employment and Placement-Salem

Enclosures

T~

i

1 X

The Energy People

2020 118
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UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
REGION |
£31 PARK AVENUE
KING OF PRUSELA. PERSEY LVANLA 19408

DEC 1 6 185

—

noelff No.E JJ

!

o - L]
Pursuent to the Atomic Fnergy Aot of 1854, am amended, the Fnergy
Reorgeniration Aot of 1874 (Public Law 83-438), and nubject to
the conditions and limitetions incorporated herein, the Nuclear
Regulatory Commimsion hareby licensen you to direct the licenmed
sctivities of licensed operstors at, end to menipulete &l
controls of the Hope Creek OGenerating Station, Unit No. 1.

Your License No. iu[ ] The Dockat No. i ] The
effective dete ip December 8, 1085,

This licenne is subject to the provisions of Section S$5.31 of the
V.8 Nuclear Regulatory Commismion's regulations, Title 10, Code
of Federa)l Reguletions, Chepter 1, Pert S5, with the asme force
and affact as 1f fully set forth herein

In dirscting the licensed activities of licensed operstors snd In
menipulating the controls of the sbove facility you ahall obrerve
the operating proceduran and other conditionas apecified in the
facility licenne which suthorizes operation of the facility, and
shall comply with the following condition:

You shal) weer corrective lenses while performing
the sctivitiean for which you sre licensned.

The isnusnce of this Jicense {a baned upon examinetion of your
qualificationn, including the representationn and nformation con~-
tained in your spplication for licenne filed under the docket number

indicsted above.

Unless sooner tarminated, thia license shall expire two years from
the effective date,

A copy of this licenne has been made availsble to the fecility

licenses.
ulatohy Cammisnion

§
Richerd W, terostecki, Director

Divisnion of Resctor Projecte
ce' Public Sarvice Flectric snd Gas CO.D‘HYU////’

ATIN: Plent Meneger

Mope Creak Ganarsting Stetion
P. 0. Box A

Mencocks Bridge, NJ NBN3E
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Nuclear Traiming Center

January 27, 1986

To the Operations Manager - Hope Creek
CERTIFT"CATION OF COMPLETION OF TRAINING

This is to certify that[ Jhas completed the Senior
Reactor Operator training program outlined in TP-304HC and meets
the training and experience requirements established in ANSI/ANS
3.1-1981, Section 4.3.1.2 for Senior Reactor Operators. In
addition, he has completed the plant observation training outlined
in FSAR Section 13.2, Appendix 13K, Section II and meets the
training and experience requirements established in ANSI/ANS
3.1-1981, Section 4.3.1.1 for Shift Supervisors.

The following waivers to the training program were made:

None

onald E,/ cha r
Assistant Manager -
Operations Training

SK:ja

C PTS - HC Ops
NTC Records & Reports Group
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SA-AP,22-004¢ %

ATTACHMENT 1

NOMINATOR AND APPOINTMENT OF STATION QUALIFIED REVIEWER

In accordance with SA—AP.ZZ-O(M(O),L a w] of the
Nomi nee )

"L&uq < ___is nominated to serve as a Station Qualified
( De nt or Organization)
Reviewer (SQR) in the discipline(s) indicated.
._‘4'“‘ Operations ___Precperational Testing-Mechanical/Pipin
__Electrical Maintenance __Precperational Testing~HVAC
___Mechanical Maintenance ___Preoperational Testing-I1&C
__.1sC Maintenance —Nuclear Engineering
____Refueling Operations ____Mechanical Engineering
____Security Plan __Electrical Engineering
___Envirormental Controls _1sC Engineering
___EBEmergency Plan ____Nondestr.ctive Examination
____Chemistry and Radiochemistry . Meta’ lurgy
___Piping Codes (ASME/ANSI) . Radiation Protection
. Training . Adminstrative Controls
___Startup (Power Ascension) Testing . Quality Assurance Practices

2'

Preoperational Testing-Electrical

I certify that the individual listed above meets or exceeds the gqualifications of
Section 4.4 of ANSI/ANS 3.1~198] and documentation is on file. I have verified that
the above listed individual has adequate experience and familiarity with licensing,
regulatory, safety, and other HOGS requirements associated with the disciplines for

which nominated.
rtment Manager "Zgé:'c

The above listed individual is hereby appointed a Station Qualified Reviewer (SQOR) fo
the indicated discipline(s).

Effective Date: ( ‘ xl,_ Expiration Date:

Attachment |



SA-AP.2Z-014("

ATTACBMERNT 1
Form SA-AP.22~-014~1
Verification of Qualification for Position
Hope Creek Operations

Employee Nm"_‘:‘” P Wi&d]uﬂm se No.[ J

Separtment  OF T/ 877 pp) S
ANS 2.1 1981 rsara Reference g.g.& Functioral Level ér&

A brief summary of the basis used for determining Qualification
for Porition shall be listed below.

Education SGE= P8 g
Experience s  /rrrSr sl

Training__ S.e5& /ForrAcsco

The qualificaticns of the above named employee are verified to be
in accordance with the indicated reference.

M/w

Signature Date

Attachment |



SA~AP.22-014(0)

A (TACHMERT 1
Form SA~AP.22-014-1
verification of gualification for Position
fope Creek Operations

Pmployee Name L ) ] employee No.l ]

~apartment_ OF ZLATI0A)L
AN~ °.1 1981 Para Reference_c/ 2l Functional Level M S§ e

A brief summary of the basis used for determining Qualification
for Position shall be listed belov.

gducation g PR g

Experience__ & S phe T

s s e e -

Training LEL [ITTRAMED

The gualifications of the above named employee are verified to be
in accordance with the indicated reference,

W/M

Signature Date

Attachment 1

Daw



ATTACHMENT 3

OP=AP.22-014(2)

Certification of Qualification for Position:

Name Lﬁ. ) B

SHIPT SUPERVISOR

- ]

QUALIFICATION

SOURCE OF REQUIREMENT

VERIFIED BY
SIGNATURE/DATE

Educaticen - High

School diploma plus

equivalent of 30
semester hours
college

ANS"’.:(:Qel)' 4030102-‘0
May De waived per 4.l.

Lol b

Experience - 3 yrs.,
power plant, 2 cf
which are nuclear.
During 2 yrs.
participaticn
(reactcr cperations
activities) at a
large cperating
plant (BWR):

a. 6 mo., crn=-shift
participatior,

including S/U and

s/D, or

De 6 weeks cn=shift
participaticr,
above 208 pcwer

ANS-3,1(1981), 4.3.1.2.0.

Hcpe Creek SER idscadsda
May be waived 1f the
Senicr Shift Supervisor
(assigned to that snift)
{has completed this
|requirement.,

|
|ANS=3,1(198L),

4.3.:.2.0.

Training =

a. Nuclear Reactcr
Fundamertals
304 AC, item A)

b. Reacter Startup
Experience (TP=-
304 4C, 1tem D)

€. Advanced
Training

HC,

(TP=304
item B)

d. Pre-Cert System

Trairing (TP-304
HC, item E)

OP-AP.22-014(Q)

(TP~

Techrical

NOTE~-Waived training
requires G.M. approval

ANS=3,1(1982), $.2.141,
May be waived per 5.2 arnd
FSAR' 13.2..‘.01.1-1.
ANS‘3.1(:961); 5.2.'..1-
May be waived per 5.2 arnd
FSAR, 13.2.1.1.1.3,

ANS~3,1(1981), S5.2.1.6.

May be waived per 5.2 and
FSAR( ’.3-2.‘..1.‘..'..
FSAR' l]cZolnlolll.
waived per

May

1 of 3

2 - (P . Gy, B 7 4 / /
oo VAVLY) -4
J~‘ ’



ATTACHMENT 3

IP=AP,22-014(Q)

Certification of Qualification for Position:

Name [

SHIPT SUPERVISOR

]

VERIFIED BY

QUALIFICATION SOURCE OF REQUIREMENT SIGNATURE/DATE
Training continued -
e. BWR Cold Cert ANS=3,1{1981), 5.2,1.3.2.
Training (TP-304 |[May be waived per 5.2 and / /
HC, item F) FSAR; ‘.3-2.1-1.1-1. / / 'A;lﬁ
f. In-plant Training [ANS=3.,1(198lj), 5.2.1.2.2,
(TP-304 HC, items |5.2.l1.3 and 5.2.1.4. May
H and K) be waived per 5.2 and ‘ )
FSAR, 13.2.1.2.1.13. '
g. Hope Creek Systems |ANS~3,.1(1981), S5.2.1.6.

Training (TP-304
HC, item G)

. Pre-~license exam
and trairning
304 HC, item J,L,
M ard N)

l« Trars, Aral/Mic.
Cere Damage (TP~
304 HC, 1tem I)

j« Plant Observaticn/

Experience
Traininrg

ks« NRC Examination

l. TSSP Supervisory
Skills

HC)

m. Gen, Emplcyee
Irdoctricaticn

r. Rad Worker
Training

OP=-AP.22-014(Q)

\TP=-

item O)

(TP=-304 HC,
item C and TP-901

Per FSAR, 13.2.1.1.1.1,
must not be wa.ived.

:'\NS-3-‘.(198'.), 5-2.1-5-
May be waived per 5.2
and FSAR,

13.2.1.0.10.1.

SER, 13.:2+344, FSAR
future rev,
FSAR, Appx. 13K. Pcrticrs

may waived per 3K,

ANS-3,1(1981), 5.2.1.8,
Per PSE&G ccmmitment,
program must not be
walved. ersonrnel may be
exempt from specific
pertions,

ANS-3,1(198l), 5.4

FSAR, 13.2.1.1.7.




ATTACHMENT 3

OP=AP.22-0.4(Q)

Certification of Qualification for Position:

[ e

SHIPT SUPERVISOR

J

e

QUALIFICATION

SOURCE OF REQUIREMENT

VERIFIED BY
SIGNATURE/DATE

Training continued -

©c. Respirator
Training

FSAR, 13.2.1.1.7.

May be waived at
discreticn of Operations
Manager

Certification cof
Competency =

a. Corporate Security
Clearance

b. Corpecrate health

examination;

includes drug and

psycholegical

screening

Employee annual
evaluaticns;
analyzed for:

dependability
stability
trustworthi-
ness
demcnstrated
abilities
apparent
health (i.e.,
sick time)

(
{
(

WA
W —

(4)
(5)

NRC Senicor Operator License ¢, SOP =
A
peraticrs Marager

OP-AP.22-014(Q)

ANS~-3.1(1981),

[

4.3.1.1.d.

]

3 of 3

-

at

Rev, .



Certification of Qualification for Position:

Name [; &

ATTACHMENT 4

SHIPT TECHNICAL ADVISOR*

- ]

OP=AP,22-014(0)

QUALIFICATION

SOURCE OF REQUIREMENT

VERIFIED BY
SIGNATURE/DATE

Education - Bachelcer
degree or equivalent
irn a sciertific or
Engineering
discipline**

HCGS Tech Specs, 6.2.3.

Experience ~ 1 year
nuclear power plant,
6 months consite.

ANS’].l(lgal)' 40‘080..

_pﬁgi- /3]l
_:LE.SKL /,Lllur/ié'

Training =
Overall reference:
TP=-303 HC

Advanced Technical
Training

In-plant Trairing

Trans. Aral/Mit,
Core Damage

TSSP Superviscry
Skills (TP=303 HC
and TP=-90. HC)

Gen. Emplcyee
Indectrination

Rad Worker
Training

NOTE-Waived training
requires G.M. approval

ANS-3.1(1981), 5.2.1.6.
May be waived per 5.2 and
FSAR, 13.2.1.1.1.1.

ANS-301(1981)0 5020102.21
5.2.1.3 and 5.2.1.4. May
be waived per 5.2 anrd
FSAR; 1302.101.101.

SER, 13.2...4. FSAR

future rev.

Per PSE&G commitmer.,

program must not oe d
waived, TPersonnel may be

exempt from specific
perticns.

ANS-3,1(1981), S.4.

FSARp 13-2.1.1070

¥

* Qualificaticns described here apply only to the pesiticn of

STA.
licensed,

apply.

[f the individual whose name appears above is to be SRO
the additional requirements of Attachment 3 also

** Degree must be from an accredited irstituticn, for the STA to
assume a dual role cf STA/NSS.

OP-AP.22-014(Q)

of 2

1
-~

Rev.



ATTACHMENT 4

Certification of Qualification for Position:

SHIPT TECHNICAL ADVISOR

Name [ . ]
A A ———— .
VERIFIED BY
QUALIFICATION SOURCE OF REQUIREMENT SIGNATURE/DATE

Training continued -

g

Respirator
Training

FSAR, 13.2.1,1.7.

May be waived at
discretion of Operations
Manager

Dol _abe

Certification of
Competency -

a. Corporate Security

b.

Clearance

Corpcrate health
examination;
includes drug and
psycheclogical
screening

Employee annual
evaluations;
aralyzed for:

deperdability
ctability
trustworthi=-
ress
demonstrated
abilities
apparent
health (i.e.,
$1CK time)

L N
-

(
(
(

(%)

OP-AP.22-014(Q)

Company practices and
commitment,

MM
WL e 22f5/16

WlLaver 1 Qs/KE

L

%g/&(

Operations Manager

2 of 2

Rev. .l



- PSEG

Pubiic 5¢° ce Electric ang Gas Company 44 Chesinut Street Shisardn. 4 0BG78 Poone HO9
{ - w T ot §

Noclesr T 3ining Center

Mr. Richard Conte,
BWR Section
Operations Branch

Division of Reactor Safety
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Region I
47% Allendale Road
Eing of Prussia, PA

Dear Mr. Conte:

[

Chief

19406

Please be advised that[

-

as delinesated in 10CFrR35.33(a)(1).
that his licanse be terminated.

Doc-nLor 1&5,': hﬁ'

£ Gronsen

e — .  S— . —

| vlié Ll

PERE T

— o4
|..2 ' |
= — i —
E .
———te ¢ ® -

b
'

— -

— — ————, it T————

- - P - -

ne longer meets the general medical conditions
Therefore, it is reguested
If you have any gquestions

regarding this matter, please contact Robeart Hovey at (609)

3139-3478.

GPM:al

C Ganaral Manager - Nuclear Sarvices

Sincerely,

(] dotectte

Arthur Orticelle
Manager - Nuclear Training

“Gensral Manager - Hope Creek Operations

Manager - Licensing and Regulation
Oparations Managcr - Hope Creek
Fuclear Medical Director

Principal Trainer - Operations Training
Prin. Trng. Supr. - Hope Creek Operations
L.0O. Ragual Supervisor

[

s THOMAL
ALADEWY
FOR NUCLEAR
ALY L



" PSEG COMFICENTIAL
w
Public Service Electric and Gas Company P QO Box 236 Hancocks Bnoge New Jersey 0B038

iope Creek Generating Siation

T0: [q"' ]‘

FROM: Robert Hovey ﬂ/”
Operations Manager - Hope Creek

DATE: October 29, 1992

In January 1991, you were assigned to Emergency Preparedness on a two
(2) year rotational assignment. [

J You were advised ot this
determinat on in my letter to you in December 1991, and that you
therefore vill be unable to return to your former position at the end
of your rotational assignment (12/31/92).

The Human Resources Department is currently conducting a job search
for a position within the Company for which you possess the neceszary

skills and abilities,[ qJPlease be
advised that, should this search be unsuccessful, your employment
with Public Service Electric and Gas will be terminated at the end of

your rotational assignment.

C3 R. Sutton
T. DiGuiseppl

Sioioyes Eelsticns CORFIDETTIAL

:ég« “Belo | L O RRmBLNE
V\QQV-o Xow (W W

Acknoy wM-’ :N.& Ve =

ol L=




© PSEG

Public Service Eiectric and Gas Company P O Box 236 Hancocks Brage, New Jersey 08038
Hope Creek Generating Station

TO: [ J

FROM: Robert Hovey A”M
Operations Manager - Hope Creek

DATE: . December 31, 1962

On October 29, 1992, you were notified that your employment with
PSE&G would be terminated at the end of your two-year rotatione.
assignment (12/31/92) 1f the job search being conducted by Human
Resources was unsuccessful.

This memo is to inform you that I have extended yvour rotational
assigmment for one (1) month, through January 31, 1993, to allow
for further review of job placement opportunities.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Barbara
Bronson, H.R. Client Consultant, at ext. 3070.

ces T. DiGuiseppi
Employee Relations
Personnel File
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